I—TORM PTO-1618A r——__—06 _ 23 _ 1 ggg _-) U.S. Department of Commerce—]

Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office

e TRADEMARK
NV WANNTAA NECEIVER
ﬁ 101072921 j
(po'u : 1 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET T
TRADEMARKS ONLY , }
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original dbcu
Submission Type Conveyance Type L

New Assignment [::I License

Resubmission (Non-Recordation)
Document ID # |

Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error D Merger rMo_rM!_va_r_l
Reel#[ | Frame# [ | 1) o Name
Corrective Document

Reel#[  |Frame#[ | | [] other

Conveying Party

D Security Agreement [:] Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment

D Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  gyocution Date

Month Day Year
Name | Thomson Newspapers, Inc. | [ 6/30/98 J

Formerly | |

D Individual D General Partnership [:] Limited Partnership Corporation [:l Assoeiation

D Other |_ |

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization [ Delaware j
Receiving Party

[:I Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached

Name l Thomson Newspapers Licensing Corporation J
DBA/AKATTA | ]
Composed of | j

Address (line 1)[ Two Mill Road ]

Address (line 2) I ]

Address (ine3) | Wilmington ] [Delaware | [19806 ]
City State/Country fa b dz;;:ﬁode
i ; P i ocument to be recorded is an
D Individual D General Partnership (:I Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is
. .o not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation [___| Association appointmentofa domestic
representative should be attached.
[:] Other | i (Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment.)

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization LDelaware

06/22/1953 DNGUYEN (0000305 200866 2170563 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

61 qC:461 40,00 TH
07 fC:482 1375.00 T

o~ Public burden reporting for this collection of infc ion is estil d lo average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, i ing time for reviewing the d and
g ing the data ded to plete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate 1o the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
jon Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
ADDRESS. . - - . .
l Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: l

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
r REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0396




FORM PTO-1618B

Expires 06/30/99
QOMB 0651-0027

Page 2 ’\

(N A INZEE I
-) IS =1 Wik

3is. partment of Comimerce l
R4terdydnd Trademark Office

RADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address

o y
Enter for uk.ﬁle_ReceMng_Eam_r“o%l 2

Name [

Address (ine 1) L

Address (line 2) L

Address (line 3) [

Address (ine 4) ]

Correspondent Name and Address , Code and Telephone Number| {203y 960-8733

Name | Donna M. DiMitri

Address (|ine1)| The: Thomson Corporation

Address(lineZ)I The Metro Center

Station Place

Address (ine3) | One

Addressaine4)| Stemford, CT 06902

N

___J_JJ__J__J_Q

Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document

Pages
9 including any attachments. # I—

/2~

Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) [ | markif additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)

12,170,583

| J 1 | L L_ | |
| L

L | | | | I
I || | L 1| 1 I

Number of Properties  gyter the total number of properties involved. #| se |

Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): $ I_l Z15.00 I
Method of Payment: Enclosed D Deposit Account | X |
Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)
Deposit Account Number: # [20-c86¢ ]

ves No [ ]

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.
AL g o KNt )07

Donna M. DiMitri

Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

L

TRADEMARK
I REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0397




(75/392,432)
(75/387,520)
(75/311,331)
1,823,702

2,093,784

(75/387,925)
(75/311,786)
(75/381,471)
(75/381,169)

(75/311,332)

1,245,276
1,966,688
(75/390,390)
(75/366,278)
(75/367,102)
(75/314,336)
1,604,647
193,681
1,990,724
(75/366,973)
1,974,690

2,075,784

(75/332,898)
2,170,583
193,680
1,604,648
(75/361,688)
(75/144,588)
1,762,789
1,975,116
(75/199,799)
2,131,740
(75/418,385)
(75/308,377)
2,156,750

(75/417,151)

(75/369,411)
1,966,689

(75/370,127)

(75/370,130)
(75/361,881)
(75/423,859)
(75/493,574)

1,605,525

2,075,784
1,193,981
(75/366,785)
1,613,812
(75/248,678)
(75/506,174)
(75/381,468)
(75/381,470)
682,926
(75/311,788)
(75/423,860)

(75/472,052)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0398



AGREEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

This AGREEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT is dated June 30, 1998 and is by and between:

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC., (hereinafter "TNI"), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 208 Harbor Drive,
Stamford, Connecticut 06902; and

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS LICENSING CORPORATION (hereinafter "TNLC"), a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal
office at Two Mill Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19806.

WHEREAS, TNI has used and/or is using in its business certain marks consisting of the
words shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto, which words are used alone and in combination
with other words and/or in combination with various designs; and

WHEREAS, TNLC is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest which TNI
has acquired and has developed in said marks throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as hereinafter set forth, the
parties agree as follows:

1. Definition:

The "Trademarks" mean the marks shown in Schedule A hereto, as well as all other

marks which have heretofore been used by TNI as trademarks, service marks or trade names by

virtue of their use on or in connection with the products or services of TNI.

TRADEMARK
p " REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0399



Assignment of Trademarks:

o]

TNI assigns to TNLC:

(a) the Trademarks:

(b) all issued trademark registrations for the Trademarks and all pending applications
to register the Trademarks in the United States and throughout the world, and all trademark
registrations deriving from said applications if any;

(c) all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and

(d) all claims and proceeds relating to the foregoing including, without limitation, any
claims by TNI against third parties for past infringement of the Trademarks or injury to the
goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

3. Consideration:

In consideration of the assignment and other transfers contained herein, TNLC shall,
upon execution of all required documents by TNI, transfer to TNI all of the outstanding shares of
TNLC common stock equal in value to the book value of the trademarks as of June 30, 1998.

4. Representations and Warranties of TNI:

TNI represents and warrants to TNLC as follows:

(a) Title to Trademarks. TNI owns beneficially and of record, free and clear of any

lien or other encumbrance, the Trademarks and, upon execution of this Agreement of
Assignment, TNLC will acquire good, valid and marketable beneficial ownership of the

Trademarks, free and clear of any lien or other encumbrance of any kind.

(b) Authority to Execute and Perform Agreement. TNLC has the full legal right and

power and all authority and approvals required to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement

2

. TRADEMARK
" REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0400



and to perform fully TNI's obligations hereunder, and this Agreement, upon execution and
delivery by TNI, will be duly executed and delivered by TNI and (assuming due execution and
delivery by TNLC) will be the valid and binding obligation of TNI enforceable against TNI in

accordance wtth its terms.

(c) No Infringement or Claims. To TNI's knowledge, the rights of TNI in the

‘Trademarks do not infringe the rights of others and are not being infringed by others, and TNI
has no notice of any adversely held trademark, service mark or trade name of any other person or

notice of any claim of any other person relating to the Trademarks and does not know of any

basis for any such claim.

5. Representations and Warranties of TNLQ :

TNLC represents and warrants to TNI as follows:

(a) Authority to Execute and Perform Agreement. TNLC has the full legal right and

power and all authority and approvals required to enter into, execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform fully its obligations hereunder. This Agreement, upon
execution and delivery by TNLC, will be duly executed and delivered by TNLC and
(assuming due execution and delivery by TNI) will be the valid and binding
obligation of TNLC enforceable against TNLC in accordance with its terms.

6. Registration and Further Assurances:

TNI, at TNLC's reasonable expense, shall execute all instruments and do all acts and
otherwise use its best efforts to effectuate the purpose of this Agreement and to procure the

acceptance of all applications for and registrations of the Trademarks and the registration of

TRADEMARK
I ' REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0401



TNLC as the registered owner thereof. TNLC shall compensate TNI for its out of pocket
expenses incurred in the performance of this paragraph.

7. Governing Law:

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State
of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State.

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.

by, A NS

Name: Edward A. Friedland
Title: Vice President

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS LICENSING
CORPORATION

docs\tnlcass

’ TRADEMARK
I’ REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0402



SCHEDULE A

Trademark

‘NOLOGY

BRAINSTORM

BRIDGEPORT SUNDAY POST (Stylized)
CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE
CLASSIFIED IQ & Design

CLICK & Design

CONNECTICUT POST
COVERSTORY

CURIOCITY

CURIOCITY FOR KIDS & Design
CURIOZINE

DESERT NESTING

FREEZONE

GET A JUMP

GET A JUMP ON COLLEGE &
CAREERS IN OHIO

GILBERT TRIBUNE
KEYSWIDE CLASSIFIEDS

KEYSWIDE GUARANTEED
CLASSIFIEDS

KIDECISION

(Serial No.)/
Reg. No.

(75/332,898)
2,170,583
193,680
1,604,648
(75/361,688)
(75/144,588)
1,762,789
1,975,116
(75/159,799)
2,131,740
(75/418,385)
(75/308,377)
2,156,750

(75/417,151)

(75/369,411)
1,966,689

(75/370,127)

(75/370,130)

(75/361,881)

TRADEMARK
 REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0403



KIDQUOTE

MENTOR YOUR MENTOR

MESA TRIBUNE

NEW ENGLAND OUTDOOR TIMES
THE HOMES OF THE SOUTHWEST
OHIO OUTDOOR TIMES

OHIO WEEK

ONLINE SPORTSMAN & Design
ORBIT

OUTDOOR TIMES

PATHWAYS TO PROGRESS & Design
PATHWAYS TO PROGRESS & Design
PENNSYLVANIA OUTDOOR TIMES

SATURDAY/THE TELEGRAM THE
BRIDGEPORT POST

SCOTTSDALE PROGRESS TRIBUNE
SEGUE

SILICON DESERT

TIM THOMSON INTERACTIVE MEDIA
TECHWISE

TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE

THE BRIDGEPORT POST (Stylized)

THE MAILBOX POST & Design

(75/423,859)
(75/493,574)
1,605,525

(75/392,432)
(75/387,520)
(75/311,331)
1,823,702

2,093,784

(75/387,925)
(75/311,786)
(75/381,471)
(75/381,169)

(75/311,332)

1,245,276
1,966,688
(75/390,390)
(75/366,278)
(75/367,102)
(75/314,336)
1,604,647
193,681

1,990,724

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0404



THE SCOTTSDALE TRIBUNE
THE SPECTRUM

THE SUN VISITOR

THE SUNDAY POST (Stylized)
THE TELEGRAM

THE TRIBUNE

THE YUMA DAILY SUN

TRACK & SPEED

TRACK & SPEED

VISION FOR A NEW DIRECTION
VISION FOR A NEW DIRECTION
WEEKEND

WEST VIRGINIA OUTDOOR TIMES
WHERE KIDS CONNECT

ZEAL

(75/366,973)
1,974,690
2,075,784
2,075,784
1,193,981
(75/366,785)
1,613,812
(75/248,678)
(75/506,174)
(75/381,468)
(75/381,470)
682,926
(75/311,788)
(75/423,860)

(75/472,052)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0405



State

Arizona
Wisconsin
Connecticut
Florida

Florida

Georgia
Arizona
Arizona
Connecticut
Georgia

Louisiana

Louisiana

Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Wisconsin

State Registrations

Trademark

CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE
Design of Downtown Waukesha
HEALTH AND SPIRIT

KEYSWIDE CLASSIFIEDS

KEYSWIDE GUARANTEED
CLASSIFIEDS

MONEY SAVER

THE MESA TRIBUNE
THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.
VINTAGE

WANT-AD CONNECTION

CAJUN WANT ADS - ACADIANA’S
BARGAIN PAPER (Stylized)

CAJUN QUARTER - ACADIANA’S
AD PAPER

SHORELINE CHRONICLE

THE SHEBOYGAN PRESS
MEDIA GRAPHICS

THE POST-CRESENT

THE HERALD TIMES REPORTER
THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.

THE REPORTER

Reg. No.

024875

10,011

19700000128

T9700000129
S-14918
024873
(pending)
9526

T14297

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0406



Wisconsin

Arizona

Wisconsin

Wisconsin

Arizona

Wisconsin

Arizona

Arizona

SUPER SHOPPER
RIVER’S EDGE

LAKESHORE CHRONICLE
TRIBUNE NEWSPAPERS

MILWAUKEE SPANISH TRIBUNE
& Design

SHOPPER & Design
TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE
VISIONS

SUPER SHOPPER MAGAZINE
THE HOME SHOW

Common Law Marks

WTITC\SYS\TTC\DATA\LEGAL\DMD\TNLC.doc

' RECORDED: 06/21/1999

24874

036677

036676

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0407



