FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

06-23-1999



TORM PIO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	00-2	3-1999	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
ULD	) tamimi einte maint trate a		DECEIVED
6.21.99		072921	
(g. oc. 11		ON FORM COVER SHEET MARKS ONLY	
TO: The Commission	oner of Patents and Trademarks:		nal document(s) or copy(ies).
<b>Submission Typ</b>		Conveyance Type	
X New		X Assignment	License
Resubmission Document II		Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of		Merger	Month Day Year
Reel # Corrective Do	Frame #	Change of Name	
Reel #	Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party		Mark if additional names of conveying	g parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name Thoms	son Newspapers, Inc.		6/30/98
Formerly			
Individual _	General Partnership	Limited Partnership X C	orporation Association
Other			
X Citizenship/St	ate of Incorporation/Organiza	tion <u>Delaware</u>	
<b>Receiving Party</b>		Mark if additional names of receiving	ng parties attached
Name Tho	mson Newspapers Licensin	g Corporation	
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Composed of Two	Mill Road		
	Mill Road		
Turo	Mill Road		
Address (line 1) Two	mington	Delaware	19806
Address (line 1) Two		Delaware State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Will	mington	State/Country	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Will  Individual	mington City General Partnership	State/Country	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Will  Individual  X Corporation  Other	mington City General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Will  Individual  X Corporation  Other	City General Partnership Association  ate of Incorporation/Organizal	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Will  Individual  X Corporation  Other  X Citizenship/St	General Partnership  Association  tate of Incorporation/Organizal 05 200866 2170583 FOR	State/Country Limited Partnership  tion  Delaware	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate

.

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

U.S. Department of Commerce

**REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0396** 

				JECEI	VED	
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Pag	e 2		U.S. Department of Commerce	
	epresentative Name	and Address	Enter of	r the first Receivi	TRADEMARK	
Name			Litter 10	GE IISL KIH EIV	ing Party only.	
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						i
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)			****			
Correspond	lent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and	Telephone	Number (203)	969-8733	
Name	Donna M. DiMitri		·			
Address (line 1)	The Thomson Corpora	ation				
Address (line 2)	The Metro Center					
Address (line 3)	One Station Place					
Address (line 4)	Stamford, CT 06902					
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen		ached con	veyance docume	ent # \[ /2 \]	
Trademark A	Application Number(s		on Numb	per(s) x м	ark if additional numbers attached	_
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number	r <u>or</u> the Registration No				
Trad	emark Application Numl	ber(s)			Number(s)	
			2,170	,583		
Number of F	Properties			"[		
		total number of pr	·		56	
Fee Amount		nt for Properties L		<b></b>	1415.00	
Deposit A	-	nclosed D	eposit Acc	count [A]		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 20-0866						
		Authorization to	charge addi	tional fees:	/es X No	
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Donna M.	DiMitri	_ Klona	n Th.	Klistiln	6/14/99	
Name o	of Person Signing		Signature		Date Signed	

(75/392,432)	(75/332,898)	2,075,784	
(75/387,520)	2,170,583	1,193,981	
(75/311,331)	193,680	(75/366,785)	
1,823,702	1,604,648	1,613,812	
2,093,784	(75/361,688)	(75/248,678)	
(75/387,925)	(75/144,588)	(75/506,174)	
(75/311,786)	1,762,789	(75/381,468)	
(75/381,471)	1,975,116	(75/381,470)	
(75/381,169)	(75/199,799)	682,926	
(75/311,332)	2,131,740	× (75/311,788)	
1.045.056	(75/418,385)	(75/423,860)	
1,245,276	(75/308,377)	(75/472,052)	
1,966,688	2,156,750		
(75/390,390)	(75/417,151)		
(75/366,278)			
(75/367,102)	(75/369,411)		
(75/314,336)	1,966,689		
1,604,647	(75/370,127)		
193,681	(75/270 120)		
1,990,724	(75/370,130)		
(75/366,973)	(75/361,881)		
1,974,690	(75/423,859)		
2,075,784	(75/493,574)		
2,0,0,101	1,605,525		
	•		

1

## AGREEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

This AGREEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT is dated June 30, 1998 and is by and between:

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC. (hereinafter "TNI"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at 208 Harbor Drive, Stamford, Connecticut 06902; and

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS LICENSING CORPORATION (hereinafter "TNLC"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office at Two Mill Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19806.

WHEREAS, TNI has used and/or is using in its business certain marks consisting of the words shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto, which words are used alone and in combination with other words and/or in combination with various designs; and

WHEREAS, TNLC is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest which TNI has acquired and has developed in said marks throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. <u>Definition</u>:

The "Trademarks" mean the marks shown in Schedule A hereto, as well as all other marks which have heretofore been used by TNI as trademarks, service marks or trade names by virtue of their use on or in connection with the products or services of TNI.

2. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>:

TNI assigns to TNLC:

(a) the Trademarks;

(b) all issued trademark registrations for the Trademarks and all pending applications

to register the Trademarks in the United States and throughout the world, and all trademark

registrations deriving from said applications if any;

(c) all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and

(d) all claims and proceeds relating to the foregoing including, without limitation, any

claims by TNI against third parties for past infringement of the Trademarks or injury to the

goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

3. Consideration:

In consideration of the assignment and other transfers contained herein, TNLC shall,

upon execution of all required documents by TNI, transfer to TNI all of the outstanding shares of

TNLC common stock equal in value to the book value of the trademarks as of June 30, 1998.

4. Representations and Warranties of TNI:

TNI represents and warrants to TNLC as follows:

(a) <u>Title to Trademarks</u>. TNI owns beneficially and of record, free and clear of any

lien or other encumbrance, the Trademarks and, upon execution of this Agreement of

Assignment, TNLC will acquire good, valid and marketable beneficial ownership of the

Trademarks, free and clear of any lien or other encumbrance of any kind.

(b) Authority to Execute and Perform Agreement. TNLC has the full legal right and

power and all authority and approvals required to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement

2

and to perform fully TNI's obligations hereunder, and this Agreement, upon execution and delivery by TNI, will be duly executed and delivered by TNI and (assuming due execution and delivery by TNLC) will be the valid and binding obligation of TNI enforceable against TNI in accordance with its terms.

- (c) No Infringement or Claims. To TNI's knowledge, the rights of TNI in the Trademarks do not infringe the rights of others and are not being infringed by others, and TNI has no notice of any adversely held trademark, service mark or trade name of any other person or notice of any claim of any other person relating to the Trademarks and does not know of any basis for any such claim.
- 5. Representations and Warranties of TNLC:

TNLC represents and warrants to TNI as follows:

- (a) Authority to Execute and Perform Agreement. TNLC has the full legal right and power and all authority and approvals required to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform fully its obligations hereunder. This Agreement, upon execution and delivery by TNLC, will be duly executed and delivered by TNLC and (assuming due execution and delivery by TNI) will be the valid and binding obligation of TNLC enforceable against TNLC in accordance with its terms.
- 6. Registration and Further Assurances:

TNI, at TNLC's reasonable expense, shall execute all instruments and do all acts and otherwise use its best efforts to effectuate the purpose of this Agreement and to procure the acceptance of all applications for and registrations of the Trademarks and the registration of

3

TNLC as the registered owner thereof. TNLC shall compensate TNI for its out of pocket expenses incurred in the performance of this paragraph.

#### Governing Law: 7.

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State.

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.

By: I d Alded

Name: Edward A. Friedland

Title: Vice President

THOMSON NEWSPAPERS LICENSING **CORPORATION** 

President

docs\tnlcass

1.

4

**REEL: 001911 FRAME: 0402** 

## **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Trademark</u>	(Serial No.)/ Reg. No.
'NOLOGY	(75/332,898)
BRAINSTORM	2,170,583
BRIDGEPORT SUNDAY POST (Stylized)	193,680
CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE	1,604,648
CLASSIFIED IQ & Design	(75/361,688)
CLICK & Design	(75/144,588)
CONNECTICUT POST	1,762,789
COVERSTORY	1,975,116
CURIOCITY	(75/199,799)
CURIOCITY FOR KIDS & Design	2,131,740
CURIOZINE	(75/418,385)
DESERT NESTING	(75/308,377)
FREEZONE	2,156,750
GET A JUMP	(75/417,151)
GET A JUMP ON COLLEGE & CAREERS IN OHIO	(75/369,411)
GILBERT TRIBUNE	1,966,689
KEYSWIDE CLASSIFIEDS	(75/370,127)
KEYSWIDE GUARANTEED CLASSIFIEDS	(75/370,130)
KIDECISION	(75/361,881)

1+

KIDQUOTE	(75/423,859)
MENTOR YOUR MENTOR	(75/493,574)
MESA TRIBUNE	1,605,525
NEW ENGLAND OUTDOOR TIMES	(75/392,432)
THE HOMES OF THE SOUTHWEST	(75/387,520)
OHIO OUTDOOR TIMES	(75/311,331)
OHIO WEEK	1,823,702
ONLINE SPORTSMAN & Design	2,093,784
ORBIT	(75/387,925)
OUTDOOR TIMES	(75/311,786)
PATHWAYS TO PROGRESS & Design	(75/381,471)
PATHWAYS TO PROGRESS & Design	(75/381,169)
PENNSYLVANIA OUTDOOR TIMES	(75/311,332)
SATURDAY/THE TELEGRAM THE BRIDGEPORT POST	1,245,276
SCOTTSDALE PROGRESS TRIBUNE	1,966,688
SEGUE	(75/390,390)
SILICON DESERT	(75/366,278)
TIM THOMSON INTERACTIVE MEDIA	(75/367,102)
TECHWISE	(75/314,336)
TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE	1,604,647
THE BRIDGEPORT POST (Stylized)	193,681
THE MAILBOX POST & Design	1,990,724
2	

THE SCOTTSDALE TRIBUNE	(75/366,973)
THE SPECTRUM	1,974,690
THE SUN VISITOR	2,075,784
THE SUNDAY POST (Stylized)	2,075,784
THE TELEGRAM	1,193,981
THE TRIBUNE	(75/366,785)
THE YUMA DAILY SUN	1,613,812
TRACK & SPEED	(75/248,678)
TRACK & SPEED	(75/506,174)
VISION FOR A NEW DIRECTION	(75/381,468)
VISION FOR A NEW DIRECTION	(75/381,470)
WEEKEND	682,926
WEST VIRGINIA OUTDOOR TIMES	(75/311,788)
WHERE KIDS CONNECT	(75/423,860)
ZEAL	(75/472,052)

# **State Registrations**

<u>State</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.
Arizona	CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE	024875
Wisconsin	Design of Downtown Waukesha	
Connecticut	HEALTH AND SPIRIT	10,011
Florida	KEYSWIDE CLASSIFIEDS	T9700000128
Florida	KEYSWIDE GUARANTEED CLASSIFIEDS	T9700000129
Georgia	MONEY SAVER	S-14918
Arizona	THE MESA TRIBUNE	024873
Arizona	THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.	(pending)
Connecticut	VINTAGE .	9526
Georgia	WANT-AD CONNECTION	T14297
Louisiana	CAJUN WANT ADS - ACADIANA'S BARGAIN PAPER (Stylized)	
Louisiana	CAJUN QUARTER - ACADIANA'S AD PAPER	
Wisconsin	SHORELINE CHRONICLE	
Wisconsin	THE SHEBOYGAN PRESS	
Wisconsin	MEDIA GRAPHICS	
Wisconsin	THE POST-CRESENT	
Wisconsin	THE HERALD TIMES REPORTER	
Wisconsin	THOMSON NEWSPAPERS INC.	
Wisconsin	THE REPORTER	

4

Wisconsin LAKESHORE CHRONICLE

Arizona TRIBUNE NEWSPAPERS

Wisconsin MILWAUKEE SPANISH TRIBUNE

& Design

Wisconsin SHOPPER & Design

Arizona TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE 24874

Wisconsin VISIONS

Arizona SUPER SHOPPER MAGAZINE 036677

Arizona THE HOME SHOW 036676

## **Common Law Marks**

SUPER SHOPPER RIVER'S EDGE

 $\verb|\TTC\SYS\TTC\DATA\LEGAL\DMD\TNLC.doc|\\$